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county ; Silver lake in the town of West Bend, Washington 
county ; Chain of Lakes in townships thirty-seven and thirty-
eight north, of range twelve west, in Washburn county; Devil's 
lake and Mears lake, and tributary streams; the waters known as 
Koenig's mill pond in sections seven, eight, seventeen and eigh-
teen of township nine north, of range six east, town of Prairie 
du Sac, and Mirror lake, in Sauk county ; Pickerel and Rolling 
Stone lakes in Forest county ; Twin lakes, in the town of Lincoln, 
and Pike lake in Polk county ; Spring lake in Ozaukee and She-
boygan counties ; any lake in the county of Langlade, any lakes in 
the counties of Portage and Marquette, except in Buffalo lake. 
The bag limit for cisco in any lake in Waukesha county shall 
be twenty-five each day. No person shall set, use or operate any 
fyke net or drop net in any waters within two miles from the 
shore line of Door county, excepting in that portion south of 
Limekiln bluff. " " • During the years of 1927 and 1928 
no person shall take, catch or kill fish of any variety through the 
ice in Balsam lake, Polk county, nor in Lost lake, in Dodge 
county. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved July 2, 1929. 

No. 438, Al 	 [Published July 5, 1929. 

CHAPTER 258. 

AN ACT to amend subsections (1), (3), (4), (5) and (6) of 
section 151.02 of the statutes, relating to registration of phar-
macists. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsections (1), (3), (4), (5) and (6) of section 

151.02 of the statutes are amended to read : (151.02) (1) All 
candidates for entrance to examination for registration as phar-
macists must file application with the secretary of the board and 
pay the required fee of ten dollars, at least ten days before the 
date of examination • * *. The payment of said ten dollars 
by a candidate shall entitle him to take a second examination in 
case he fails in the first; provided, said second examination is 
taken within six months of the first. In case he shall also fail in 
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the second examination he shall be required to pay five dollars 
for each subsequent examination. All candidates must be at 
least twenty-one years of age ; must be of good moral character 
and temperate in habits ; and if not citizens of the United States 
must have filed and proven their intentions of becoming citi-
zens; and must be graduates of a standard, recognized high 
school, or must have acquired the equivalent of a high school 
education in some other institution of equal rank or standing, or 
must have passed an examination for the equivalent of high school 
given by a state university or by a state department or bureau 
of education, issuing a qualifying certificate for the necessary 
high school units recognized by the University of Wisconsin, or 
any other equivalent of a high school education recognized by the 
University of Wisconsin. 

(3) Applicants filing proofs, satisfactory to the board, of 
qualifications and training as outlined in the preceding subsection 
shall, after having passed examination by the board, and upon 
payment of a five dollar certificate fee, be granted certificates as 
registered pharmacists. Proof satisfactory to the board covering 
experience, preliminary education, college of pharmacy gradua-
tion and character herein required shall be filed with the secre-
tary of the board. Every registered pharmacist may continue 
to be such by annually, at such time as the board may determine 
renewing his certificate upon paying the fee of 	• • three 
dollars. Failure to obtain such renewal for sixty days after 
the secretary of such board shall have given a second notice of 
the expiration of his registration, shall terminate the right of any 
person to be a registered pharmacist within the meaning of this 
section, and such right can only be acquired by compliance with 
the provisions concerning original registration, again applying 
for and passiig an examination satisfactory to the board. 

(4) Candidates for entrance to examination and registration 
as assistant pharmacists must file application with the secretary 
of the board and pay the required fee of five dollars, at least 
ten days before the examination * • *. The payment of 
said five dollars by a candidate shall entitle him to take a second 
examination in case he fails in the first; provided, said second ex-
amination is taken within six months after the first. In case he 
shall also fail in the second examination he shall be required to 
pay five dollars for each subsequent examination. All candidates 
must be at least eighteen years of age, and must be graduates of 
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a standard recognized high school, or must have acquired the 
equivalent of a high school education in some other institution 
of equal rank or standing, or must have passed an examination 
for the equivalent of high school given by a state university or 
by a state department or bureau of education, issuing a quali-
fying certificate for the necessary high school units recognized 
by the University of Wisconsin, or any other equivalent of a 
high school education recognized by the University of Wisconsin ; 
must be of good moral character and temperate in habits ; shall 
file proof satisfactory to the board of having had at least three 
years of legal practice and experience in a retail pharmacy or 
drug store under the direction and supervision of a registered 
pharmacist, which practice and experience shall be predom-
inantly work directly related to selling drugs and preparing 
and compounding pharmaceutical preparations and physicians' 
prescriptions; provided, that not to exceed two years may be 
credited for time spent in a school, college or department of 
pharmacy of a university recognized by the board, or for phar-
maceutical experience acquired in a hospital, where a licensed 
pharmacist is regularly employed for compounding prescrip-
tions; or in the hospital corps of the United States army or United 
States navy, under the direction and supervision of a registered 
pharmacist. Provided, however, that of the three years of phar-
maceutical training and experience required, each applicant shall 
have had no less than one year of practice and experience in a 
retail pharmacy. or drug store under the direction and supervi-
sion of a registered pharmacist, which shall be predominantly 
work directly related to selling drugs and preparing and com-
pounding pharmaceutical preparations and physicians' prescrip-
tions * * *. 

(5) Applicants filing proofs, satisfactory to the board, of qual-
ifications and training as required herein for assistants shall, after 
having passed examination by the board, and upon payment of a 
five dollar certificate fee, be granted certificates as assistant 
pharmacists. Every registered assistant pharmacist may con-
tinue to be such by annually, at such time as the board of phar-
macy may determine, making application thereto for the renewal 
of his certificate and paying the prescribed fee of * * * two 
dollars. Failure to obtain such renewal for sixty days after the 
secretary of such board shall have given a second notice of the 
expiration of his registration, shall terminate the right of any 
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person to be a registered assistant pharmacist within the meaning 
of this section, and such right can only be acquired by compliance 
with the provisions concerning original registration, again apply-
ing for and passing an examination satisfactory to the board. 
The issuance of either of the certificates provided for in this sec-
tion shall entitle the person to whom it is issued to be registered 
in the proper class. 

(6) The board may in its discretion register as a pharmacist 
or assistant pharmacist, without examination, any person who is 
duly registered in some other state ; provided, that the said person 
shall produce satisfactory evidence of having had the required 
secondary and professional education and training and is pos-
sessed of good character and habits demanded of applicants for 
registration as pharmacists and assistant pharmacists under the 
laws of this state, and upon payment of " * * twenty-five 
dollars, excepting that persons of good character and habits who 
have become registered as pharmacists or assistant pharmacists 
in some other state prior to the date on which this section be-
comes effective, shall be required to meet only the requirements 
which existed in this state at the time when they became registered 
in such other state, and provided also that the state from which 
the applicant applies shall, under like conditions, grant reciprocal 
registration as a pharmacist without examination to pharmacists 
duly registered in this state. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon _passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved July 2, 1929. 

No. 441, A.] 	 [Published July 5, 1929. 

CHAPTER 259. 

AN ACT to amend section 215.25 of the statutes, relating to the 
operation expenses of building and loan associations. • 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 215.25 of the statutes is amended to read : 

215.25 The expenses of every such association shall be paid from 
its earnings; and no deductions from dues shall be made either 
directly or indirectly for that purpose. No such association shall 
pay, or become liable to pay, either directly or indirectly, in the 


